(n) City of Central Falls Pension Plan (Continued)

Contributions

Periodic employer contributions to the pension plan are determined on an actuarial basis using the entry age
normal cost method. Employees of the City are required to contribute 9.5% of their gross earnings if they were an
employee of the City prior to the new pension plan starting in December 2011. New members of the plan are
required to contribute 10.5% of their gross earnings to the pension plan. For the year ended June 30, 2016,
employee contributions were $455,617. The City is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate; the
current rate is 52.1% of annual covered payroll. The employer contribution for the fiscal year ended June 30,
2016 was $2,404,956.

Net Pension Liability

The following presents the net pension liability of the system calculated using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well
as the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate and what the system's net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage lower (6.50%) or 1-percentage
point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

Net Pension Liability

1%Decrease Current Discount 1%Increase
6.50% Rate 7.50% 8.50%

$ 28,741,530 $ 24,927,346 $ 21,737,666

The Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability is 24.2%.

42

CITY OF CENTRAL FALLS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED J LINE 30, 2016

NOTE 9 -PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

(a) City of Central Falls Pension Pl~rn (Continued)

The components of the net position liability of the Retirement System were as follows:

Balance as of June 30, 2015

Service cost

Interest on liability and service cost

Interest on benefit payments

Experience (gain) and loss

Employer contributions

Employee contributions

Expenses

Change in assumptions*

Benefit payments

Net investment income

Net Changes

Balance as of June 30, 2016

Increase

(Decrease)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

$ 40,255,644 $ 6,700,450 $ 33,555,194

782,937 782,937

2,359,718 2,359,718

(64,506) (64,506)

(1,003,524) (1,003,524)

2,404,956 (2,404,956)

455,617 (455,617)

(18,992) 18,992

(7,182,170) (7,182,170)

(2,275,505) (2,275,504) (1)

678,721 (678,721)

(7,383,050) 1,244,798 (8,627,848)

$ 32,872,594 $ 7,945,248 $ 24,927,346

* The change in assumptions is related to a change in the rate of investment return from 5.75% to 7.5%.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2016 the employer recognized pension expense of $2,463,475. The employer

reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Previous Deferred outflows

Differences in assumptions

Recognition of prior Deferred outflows

Net asset (gain)

Differences between Expected and Actual Experience

Total

Deferrred Deferrred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources

$ 7,743,580 $ -

5,924,347

(1,698,614)

(188,837)